

No. 22-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORECIVIC, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SYLVESTER OWINO, ET AL., individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

Matthew A. Fitzgerald

Counsel of Record

MCGUIREWOODS LLP

800 East Canal Street

Richmond, VA 23219

(804) 775-4716

mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Jennifer B. Dickey
Kevin R. Palmer*
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Admitted only in
Massachusetts. Practicing
under the supervision of
members of the D.C. bar.

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

Elizabeth Milito
Rob Smith
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC.
555 12th Street, NW
Suite 1001
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for National
Federation of Independent
Business Small Business
Legal Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Decisions certifying a class do not warrant
more deference than denials of certification....4

II. The decision below reflects the Ninth
Circuit’s continued resistance to the
principle set in *Wal-Mart v. Dukes*.5

III. The Ninth Circuit’s troubling approach is
important to class action practice and
warrants correction by this Court.....10

A. The decision represents the latest step
in a conscious broadening of
commonality by the Ninth Circuit.....10

B. The decision reflects the Ninth
Circuit’s anything-goes model of
nationwide commonality.....14

C. Nationwide classes from the Ninth
Circuit warrant special attention
because they put especially
serious pressure on businesses.....17

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Ollie’s Bargain Outlet, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 890 (3d Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	18
<i>Barrows v. Becerra</i> , 24 F.4th 116 (2d Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	18
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	8, 16
<i>Haley v. Teachers Ins.</i> , 54 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	11

<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 784 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>In re Petrobras Securities</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Ross v. Gossett</i> , 33 F.4th 433 (7th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Senne v. Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	10
<i>Van v. LLR, Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 1053 (9th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	2-3, 5-7, 11
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Yates v. Collier</i> , 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) Advisory Committee Notes, 1998 Amendments	18

Other Authorities

- 2023 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2023),
<https://ClassActionSurvey.com> 19
- Amicus Brief of Altria Group, Bank of America,
 CIGNA, Del Monte Foods, Dole Food, Dollar
 General, DuPont, FedEx, General Electric,
 Hewlett-Packard, Kimberly-Clark, McKesson,
 Microsoft, NYSE Euronext, PepsiCo., Tyson
 Foods, UnitedHealth Group, UPS, Walgreen,
 and the Williams Companies,
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 2011 WL 288908 (U.S. Jan. 27, 2011) 14
- Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans,
*Class Certification and the
 Substantive Merits*,
 51 Duke L. J. 1251 (2002) 19
- Henry J. Friendly,
Federal Jurisdiction: A General View (1973) 18
- Bruce Hoffman,
*Remarks, Panel 7: Class Actions as
 an Alternative to Regulation*,
 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1311 (2005) 17
- Bryan Lammon,
An Empirical Study of Class-Action Appeals,
 22 J. App. Prac. & Process 283 (2022) 16
- 2 Joseph McLaughlin,
McLaughlin on Class Actions (19th ed. 2022) 4

- Richard A. Nagareda,
Common Answers for Class Certification,
63 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 149 (2010)..... 17
- Roger H. Trangsrud,
*James F. Humphreys Complex Litigation
Lecture: The Adversary System and
Modern Class Action Practice*,
76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 181 (2008)..... 18
- U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
*Performance-Based National Detention
Standards 2011* (Rev. ed. 2016),
<https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-standards/2011/pbnds2011r2016.pdf> 8, 9, 15
- David L. Wallace,
*A Litigator’s Guide to the ‘Siren Song’ of
‘Consumer Law’ Class Actions*,
LJN’S Prod. Liab. L. & Strategy (Feb. 2009) 17
